

This document prepared by:

John R. Stokes, Esq.  
Nabors, Giblin & Nickerson, P.A.  
2502 Rocky Point Drive, Suite 1060  
Tampa, Florida 33607

---

**GROUND LEASE AGREEMENT**

**by and between**

**SCHOOL BOARD OF SARASOTA COUNTY, FLORIDA,  
as Lessor**

**and**

**FINANCING CORPORATION FOR THE SCHOOL BOARD OF SARASOTA  
COUNTY, FLORIDA,  
as Lessee**

**Dated as of August 1, 2010**

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
SECTION 1. LEASED PREMISES .....	2
SECTION 2. TERM .....	4
SECTION 3. USE OF PREMISES .....	4
SECTION 4. RENTAL.....	5
SECTION 5. OWNERSHIP OF IMPROVEMENTS AND SURRENDER OF PREMISES.....	6
SECTION 6. BOARD'S INTEREST NOT SUBJECT TO CERTAIN LIENS .....	7
SECTION 7. INSURANCE .....	7
SECTION 8. CONDITION OF PREMISES, UTILITIES, CONCEALED CONDITIONS .....	7
SECTION 9. LIMITATION ON LEASEHOLD MORTGAGES, ASSIGNMENT AND SUBLETTING .....	8
SECTION 10. UTILITY EASEMENTS.....	9
SECTION 11. DUTIES DEEMED PERFORMED .....	9
SECTION 12. TAXES AND FEES .....	9
SECTION 13. DEFAULT BY THE CORPORATION .....	10
SECTION 14. REMEDIES OF BOARD .....	11
SECTION 15. NO WAIVERS .....	11
SECTION 16. QUIET ENJOYMENT .....	11
SECTION 17. TERMS BINDING UPON SUCCESSORS.....	11
SECTION 18. CONDEMNATION.....	12
SECTION 19. NON-MERGER OF LEASEHOLD.....	12
SECTION 20. MEMORANDUM OF GROUND LEASE .....	12
SECTION 21. CHANGES TO PROPERTY DESCRIPTION .....	13
SECTION 22. OPTION TO RENEW .....	13
SECTION 23. ESTOPPEL CERTIFICATES .....	13
SECTION 24. NONRECOURSE OBLIGATION OF THE CORPORATION.....	13
SECTION 25. NO RECOURSE UNDER AGREEMENT .....	13
SECTION 26. RADON GAS .....	14
SECTION 27. MISCELLANEOUS .....	14
EXHIBIT A	PREMISES DESCRIPTION
EXHIBIT B	DESCRIPTION OF SERVIENT PROPERTY
EXHIBIT C	GROUND LEASE SUPPLEMENT

## **GROUND LEASE AGREEMENT**

**THIS GROUND LEASE AGREEMENT** (hereinafter referred to as this "Ground Lease") is made and entered into as of August 1, 2010, by and between the **SCHOOL BOARD OF SARASOTA COUNTY, FLORIDA**, a school board duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of Florida (the "Board"), as lessor, acting as the governing body of the School District of Sarasota County, Florida, and the **FINANCING CORPORATION FOR THE SCHOOL BOARD OF SARASOTA COUNTY, FLORIDA**, a single-purpose, not-for-profit corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Florida, having an office in Sarasota, Florida (the "Corporation"), as lessee.

Capitalized terms not otherwise defined herein shall have the meanings set forth in Exhibit A to the Trust Agreement referred to herein.

**WHEREAS**, the Board is the owner of certain parcels of real property located in Sarasota County, Florida and described in Exhibit A hereto (which, together with any easements or other rights or privileges in adjoining property inuring to the fee simple owner of such land by reason of ownership of such land and together with all parcels of real property hereunder made subject to the Ground Lease, is hereinafter referred to as the "Premises"); and

**WHEREAS**, the Corporation desires to acquire a leasehold interest in the Premises and construct thereon certain educational facilities (together with the acquisition of certain Equipment, the "Series 2010A Project") and to lease the Series 2010A Project, including a sublease of the Premises, to the Board, all in accordance with the terms and provisions of the Lease Agreement; and

**WHEREAS**, the Corporation desires to locate each such educational facility on the real property comprising the Premises;

**WHEREAS**, the Board owns that certain real property more particularly described on Exhibit B attached hereto and made a part hereof ("Servient Property") which such Servient Property now has or will hereafter have certain buildings, structures and improvements erected and situated thereon (collectively, the "Servient Buildings"); and

**WHEREAS**, it is anticipated that the Series 2010A Project may be attached to the Servient Property for pedestrian and vehicular ingress, egress and access to and from and between the Premises and the public roads adjoining the Servient Property (hereinafter referred to as "Access"); and may further be dependent upon the Servient Property for utility and other enjoyment of the Premises which such services include, but are not necessarily limited to, drainage, sewer and water service, electric and telephone service, gas service and parking of vehicles (collectively, the "Services"); and

**WHEREAS**, the Corporation desires to acquire from the Board, pursuant to this Ground Lease, and the Board is willing to grant to the Corporation, the right to utilize the Servient Property to the extent reasonably necessary for Access and for the Services and the Corporation and the Board desires to provide for the structural attachment of certain of the components of the Project to the Servient Buildings;

**NOW, THEREFORE**, in consideration of the mutual agreements and covenants herein contained and for other valuable consideration, the parties hereto agree as follows;

**SECTION 1. LEASED PREMISES.** (a) Pursuant to the terms and provisions hereof, the Board hereby leases, grants, demises and transfers the Premises to the Corporation; subject to certain limited use reservations as further described in Section 1(d) below. The Board hereby agrees to make all parcels of real property on which the Series 2010A Project is sited part of the Premises and subject to this Ground Lease.

(b) The aforesaid leasing, granting, demising and transfer of the Premises also includes the following rights ("Premises Rights") which such Premises Rights shall be deemed to be a part of the Premises:

(i) The right to utilize the Servient Property for Access and for the Services reasonably necessary to the full use and enjoyment of the Premises; provided that the locations on the Servient Property utilized for such purposes shall be reasonably agreed upon by the Corporation and the Board; and provided, further, that the Servient Property Rights shall include, but not necessarily be limited to, the right to utilize for such purposes any portion of the Servient Property (e.g., the Servient Property Rights shall include, but not necessarily be limited to, the right to utilize for appropriate purposes, any drives, parking areas, drainage facilities or sewer, water, gas, electric or telephone lines from time to time located upon the Servient Property, together with the right to "tie-in" or "connect" thereto). If the Lease Agreement terminates prior to the termination of this Ground Lease, the Corporation and the Board shall each have the right to install such meters or submeters as may be reasonably appropriate to the end that the Corporation is charged for consumption of such utilities on the Premises.

(ii) The Servient Buildings and the Series 2010A Project may contain certain elements, features or parts which are structural elements of both the Servient Buildings and the Series 2010A Project (hereinafter referred to as "Common Structural Elements"). Such Common Structural Elements include, but are not necessarily limited to the following:

(A) All utility lines, ducts, conduits, pipes and other utility fixtures and appurtenances which are located on or within either the Premises or the Series 2010A Project on the one hand or the Servient

Property or Servient Buildings on the other hand and which, directly or indirectly, in any way, service the other.

(B) All division walls (hereinafter referred to as "Party Walls") between the Series 2010A Project and the Servient Buildings upon the common line between the Premises and the Servient Property (hereinafter referred to as the "Lot Line") provided that the mere fact that such a division wall is found not to be on the Lot Line shall not preclude that division wall from being the Party Wall.

(C) The roof and all roof support structures and any and all appurtenances to such roof and roof support structures including, without limitation, the roof covering, roof trim and roof drainage fixtures (collectively, the "Roofing") to the extent interrelated between the Series 2010A Project and the Servient Buildings. Should the Roofing of any building constituting a portion of the Project extend beyond the Lot Line, the right therefor is hereby granted and should the Roofing of the Servient Building extend beyond the Lot Line onto the premises, the right therefor is hereby reserved.

(D) The entire concrete floor slab or wood floor system if utilized in lieu thereof and all foundational and support structures and appurtenances thereto to the extent interrelated between the Series 2010A Project and the Servient Buildings (collectively referred to as "Flooring"). Should the Flooring of the Series 2010A Project extend beyond the Lot Line onto the Premises, the right therefor is hereby reserved.

(iii) The Premises Rights further include that right of the Series 2010A Project to encroach upon the Servient Property as a result of minor inaccuracies in survey, construction or reconstruction or due to settlement or movement. The encroaching Series 2010A Project shall remain undisturbed for as long as same exist and, for so long as such encroachment exists, that portion of the Servient Property on which same exists shall be deemed to be a part of the Premises. In addition, the Premises Rights include the right to utilize that portion of the Servient Property as may be reasonably necessary in order to maintain and repair the Series 2010A Project. The Premises Rights further include cross rights of support and use over, upon, across, under, through and into Common Structural Elements in favor of the Corporation (and like rights are hereby reserved unto the Board) for the continued use, benefit and enjoyment and continued support, service, maintenance and repair of all such Common Structural Elements.

(c) Subject to the Permitted Encumbrances, the Board hereby warrants that (i) the Board owns the Premises in fee simple title, has full and insurable title to the fee estate in the Premises and owns unencumbered all such right, title and interest; (ii) all

consents to or approvals of this Ground Lease required by law or any agreements or indentures binding upon the Board have been obtained; (iii) the Board has the right to lease the Premises to the Corporation pursuant to the terms and provisions hereof and to grant to the Board the Premises Rights; and (iv) this Ground Lease complies with all the requirements and restrictions of record applicable to the Premises and the Servient Property. The Board represents and warrants that none of the Permitted Encumbrances has an adverse effect on the use of the Premises or the enjoyment of the leasehold estate therein created under this Ground Lease.

(d) To the extent there are located on the Premises any existing structures and/or facilities ("Existing Schools") that are being replaced under the scope of the Series 2010A Project, the Board reserves the exclusive right to use each such Existing School until the replacement school (being constructed under the scope of the Series 2010A Project) is completed and then occupied by the Board under the Lease Agreement.

**SECTION 2. TERM.** The initial term of this Ground Lease (the "Initial Ground Lease Term") shall be for the period commencing on the Commencement Date, and ending on the earlier of (a) the date on which the Series 2010A Certificates and any Completion Certificates related to the Series 2010A Project and any Certificates issued to refund the foregoing, have been paid or provision for payment of the Series 2010A Certificates has been made pursuant to Section 12.01 of the Trust Agreement and any Supplemental Rent arising under the Lease Agreement shall have been paid or provided for, or (b) July 1, 2032 (both dates inclusive). As used herein, the expression "term hereof," "Ground Lease Term" or any similar expression refers collectively to the Initial Ground Lease Term and to any renewals of the Initial Ground Lease Term exercised by the Corporation or its assignee as provided in Section 22 hereof.

**SECTION 3. USE OF PREMISES.** (a) It is the express intent of the parties hereto that, for as long as no Event of Default or Event of Non-Appropriation under the Lease Agreement has occurred:

(i) the Premises shall be used by the Corporation as the site for acquisition, construction and installation of the Buildings comprising a portion of the Series 2010A Project;

(ii) the Buildings and Equipment comprising a portion of the Series 2010A Project shall be acquired, constructed and installed by the Board as agent for the Corporation as provided in Section 3.08 of the Lease Agreement; and

(iii) title to the Premises shall be in the Board upon commencement of the Ground Lease Term and title to all components of the Series 2010A Project, other than Designated Equipment, shall be in name of Corporation pursuant to the Lease Agreement, and title to the Buildings comprising a portion of the Series 2010A Project constructed on the Premises shall remain severed from title to the

Premises until the earlier of (A) the date on which the Series 2010A Certificates, any Completion Certificates related to the Series 2010A Project and any Certificates issued to refund the foregoing issued under the Trust Agreement shall no longer be Outstanding, and (B) the end of the Ground Lease Term.

(b) If the Lease Agreement has been terminated, the Corporation and each Permitted Transferee (as defined in Section 9(b) hereof) may use the Premises for any lawful purpose, in its sole discretion, and may alter, modify, add to or delete from the portions of the Series 2010A Project existing from time to time on the Premises.

(c) Neither the Corporation nor any Permitted Transferee shall use or permit the Premises to be used in violation of any valid present or future laws, ordinances, rules or regulations of any public or governmental authority at any time applicable thereto.

(d) The Board may at any time place portable educational facilities on the Premises. Such portables shall be owned by the Board.

**SECTION 4. RENTAL.** (a) So long as the Lease Agreement has not been terminated, the Corporation or its assignee shall pay to the Board as and for rental for the Premises the sum of ten dollars (\$10.00) per annum, which sum shall be due in advance on the Commencement Date (pro rated) and annually thereafter on the first day of each Renewal Lease Term.

(b) From and after the date on which the Lease Agreement has been terminated, the Corporation or its assignee shall pay as and for rental for the Premises an amount determined by an M.A.I. appraisal to be the fair market rental for the Premises (the "Appraisal"), which Appraisal shall be prepared by an appraiser selected by the Corporation (with the consent of the Trustee as assignee of the Corporation); provided, however, that such fair market rental and the payment thereof shall be subject to the following adjustments and conditions:

(i) if the Lease Agreement has been terminated on a date other than June 30 of any year, the fair market rental determined pursuant to the Appraisal shall be pro rated for the number of days between the date terminated and the next succeeding July 1;

(ii) for each twelve-month period beginning on the July 1 next succeeding the date on which terminated and beginning on each succeeding July 1, the amount of the fair market rental determined by the Appraisal shall be adjusted by the percentage (positive or negative) which is equal to the Implicit Price Deflator of the Consumer Price Index published by the United States Department of Commerce for the region of the United States where Florida is located or for the United States as a whole if not so published for such region;

(iii) the fair market rental due in any year shall be paid in the current year only to the extent that the moneys received by the Trustee as assignee of the Corporation from the exercise of the remedies permitted under the Lease Agreement during the preceding twelve months prior to such July 1 exceeded the Principal and Interest Requirements for such preceding twelve months and other amounts payable under the Lease Agreement; provided, however, that any portion of such fair market rental not paid in any year due to the provisions of this clause (iii) shall remain due and payable and shall accumulate from year to year and shall be paid in any future years to the extent that moneys received in such year from the exercise of the remedies permitted by the Lease Agreement exceed the Principal and Interest Requirements and the fair market rental due in such years; and

(iv) the failure to pay any portion of the fair market rental in any year due to insufficiencies of moneys realized from the exercise of the remedies permitted under the Lease Agreement (A) shall not give rise to any obligation to pay interest on such unpaid fair market rental, and (B) shall not constitute a default under this Ground Lease by the Corporation or the Trustee as the assignee of the Corporation.

**SECTION 5. OWNERSHIP OF IMPROVEMENTS AND SURRENDER OF PREMISES.** (a) The Corporation or its assignee shall at all times during the Ground Lease Term have a leasehold estate in the Premises with full right to vest the use, enjoyment and possession of such leasehold estate therein in a Permitted Transferee.

(b) Possession and use of the Premises, together with all improvements thereon, shall, upon the last day of the Ground Lease Term or earlier termination of this Ground Lease, automatically revert to the Board free and clear of liens and encumbrances other than Permitted Encumbrances without necessity of any act by the Corporation or any Permitted Transferee. Upon such termination of this Ground Lease, the Corporation or its assignee shall peaceably and quietly surrender to the Board the Premises together with any improvements located in or upon the Premises. Upon such surrender of the Premises, the Corporation or any Permitted Transferee, at the reasonable request of the Board, shall execute an instrument in recordable form evidencing such surrender and shall deliver to the Board all books, records, construction plans, surveys, permits and other documents relating to, and necessary or convenient for, the operation of the Premises and the improvements thereon in the possession of the Corporation or any Permitted Transferee.

(c) Any personal property of the Corporation, any Permitted Transferee or any Person which shall remain on the Premises after expiration or earlier termination of the Ground Lease Term and for sixty (60) days after request by the Board for removal, shall, at the option of the Board, be deemed to have been abandoned and may be retained by the



Board and the same may be disposed of, without accountability, in such manner as the Board may see fit.

(d) If the Corporation or any Permitted Transferee holds over or refuses to surrender possession of the Premises after expiration or earlier termination of this Ground Lease, the Corporation or any Permitted Transferee shall be a tenant at sufferance and shall pay a rental rate equal to the fair market rental of the Premises determined in the manner provided in Section 4(b) hereof.

(e) The provisions of Sections 5(a), 5(b) and 5(c) hereof shall not apply to vending machines or other commercial equipment or trade fixtures located in or about the Premises to the extent that such equipment is readily removable from the Premises without causing material harm or damage thereto and that such equipment is not owned by the Corporation or any Permitted Transferee.

**SECTION 6. BOARD'S INTEREST NOT SUBJECT TO CERTAIN LIENS.** It is mutually intended, stipulated and agreed that neither the fee simple title to nor any interest of the Board in the Premises may be subject to liens of any nature arising by reason of any act or omission of the Corporation or any Person claiming under, by or through the Corporation, including, but not limited to, mechanics' and materialmen's liens.

**SECTION 7. INSURANCE.** The Corporation covenants and agrees with the Board that the Corporation will cooperate with the Board in providing any information necessary for the Board to obtain and maintain in full force and effect insurance coverages desired by the Board or required by the Lease Agreement.

**SECTION 8. CONDITION OF PREMISES, UTILITIES, CONCEALED CONDITIONS.** (a) Except with regard to any environmental conditions and subject to the provisions of this Section 8, the Corporation agrees to accept the Premises in their presently existing condition, "as is."

(b) It is understood and agreed that the Board has determined that the Premises will safely or adequately support the Series 2010A Project, and hereby certifies same to the Corporation.

(c) The Board, at its sole expense, shall bring or cause to be brought to the Premises adequate connections for water, electrical power, storm sewerage and sewerage, and shall arrange with the appropriate utility companies for furnishing such services and shall provide to the Premises water service and capacity sufficient for operation, heating, ventilation and air conditioning equipment, and to the extent necessary to permit the Board to use the Series 2010A Project for the purposes intended or to permit such Series 2010A Project to comply with all requirements of law, the Corporation will provide and construct (but only to the extent of the proceeds of the Series 2010A Certificates

available therefor) such roads, streets, sidewalks and other methods of ingress and egress necessary therefor. Nothing herein shall prohibit the Board from dedicating any such utilities or roads, streets and sidewalks to the appropriate governmental authority or duly constituted investor-owned utility as required or permitted by law, and the Corporation or the Trustee as assignee of the Corporation shall cooperate in such dedication by executing any deeds or other instruments required to effect such dedication.

**SECTION 9. LIMITATION ON LEASEHOLD MORTGAGES, ASSIGNMENT AND SUBLETTING.** (a) If the Lease Agreement has been terminated and subject to the terms and conditions herein provided, the Corporation may enter into a mortgage or mortgages of its leasehold interest created hereby in the Premises as security for the performance of its obligations under any financing obtained by the Corporation; provided, however, the fee title to the Premises shall not be subject to, or otherwise encumbered by, any such mortgage; provided, however, that each such leasehold mortgage shall be subject to the provisions of Section 9(d) hereof. Any such mortgage executed by the Corporation or its assignee pursuant to the provisions of the preceding sentence shall be hereinafter called a "Leasehold Mortgage" and the holder of any such mortgage shall be hereinafter called the "Leasehold Mortgagee."

(b) Except as expressly provided in this Section 9(b), the Corporation or its assignee shall not assign this Ground Lease, or any portion hereof, or sublease all or any portion of the Premises at any time. Except as expressly permitted in this Section 9(b), any purported assignment, partial assignment or sublease without the Board's prior written consent in violation of this Section 9(b) shall be null and void. So long as the Lease Agreement has not been terminated, (i) the Corporation may assign this Ground Lease to the Trustee for the benefit of the Owners of the Series 2010A Certificates, the Owners of any Completion Certificates related to the Series 2010A Project and the Owners of any Certificates issued to refund the foregoing, and (ii) the Corporation shall sublet all of the Premises to the Board (the "Initial Sublessee") under the Lease Agreement. If the Lease Agreement shall have been terminated, the Corporation or its assignee may sublet the Premises or assign its interest in this Ground Lease (a "Permitted Sublease") to any Person for any lawful purpose without the prior consent of the Board; provided, however, that no Permitted Sublease shall relieve the Corporation of any of its duties or obligations hereunder without the prior written consent of the Board; provided, however, that each Permitted Sublease shall be subject to the provisions of Section 9(d) hereof. "Permitted Transferee" shall mean a sublessee or assignee permitted by this Section 9(b).

(c) If the Lease Agreement shall have been terminated and the Corporation or its assignee proposes to create a Permitted Sublease of any portion of its interest in this Ground Lease, the Corporation shall provide written notice thereof to the Board containing the names and addresses of the proposed assignee(s), sublessee(s) or

transferee(s); provided, however, that failure to provide such notice shall not affect the validity or effectiveness of any Permitted Sublease to a Permitted Transferee.

(d) If the Lease Agreement shall have been terminated, nothing herein shall prevent the Corporation or its assignee from entering into a Leasehold Mortgage or a Permitted Sublease for individual parcels of land constituting the Premises. It shall not be necessary for a Leasehold Mortgage or a Permitted Sublease to cover all of the Premises.

**SECTION 10. UTILITY EASEMENTS.** So long as the Lease Agreement has not been terminated, the Board reserves the right to grant nonexclusive utility easements, licenses, rights-of-way and other rights or privileges in the nature of easements to others over, under, through, across or on the Premises but only to the extent reasonably necessary to provide services to the Premises or any other real property adjacent to the Premises; provided, however, that such grant and any use permitted thereby is not detrimental to the use or operation of the Premises or to any other uses permitted hereunder after the Ground Lease Term, will not impose any cost upon the Corporation or its assignee, will not weaken, diminish or impair lateral or subjacent support to the improvements to the Premises, including, without limitation the Series 2010A Project, will not impair or diminish the security of any Leasehold Mortgagee or Permitted Transferee hereunder and the Board agrees to indemnify and save harmless, but only from Available Revenues, the Corporation or its assignee and any Leasehold Mortgagee and Permitted Transferee (whether the interest of such party in the Premises arises prior or subsequent to such grants) against any loss, claim, liability or damages, including legal costs and defense arising or accruing from the use or exercise of such easement.

**SECTION 11. DUTIES DEEMED PERFORMED.** All obligations of the Corporation hereunder which are assumed by the Initial Sublessee shall be deemed, as between the Board and the Corporation hereunder, fully performed whether or not such Initial Sublessee actually performs same.

**SECTION 12. TAXES AND FEES.** (a) The Board represents and warrants that this Ground Lease is and will be exempt from ad valorem and intangible taxation. However, for as long as the Lease Agreement is in effect, should the Premises thereon or any interest therein ever become subject to any such taxes, the Board agrees to pay any and all such lawful taxes, assessments or charges which at any time may be levied by any federal, state, county, city, or any tax or assessment levying body upon the Premises or the Series 2010A Project, or any interest in this Ground Lease, or any possessory right which the Corporation or its assignee may have in or to the Premises thereon by reason of its use or occupancy thereof or otherwise.

(b) Notwithstanding the foregoing provision, either the Board or the Corporation shall, after notifying the other party hereto of its intention to do so, have the

right in its own name or behalf, or in the name and behalf of the other party hereto, to contest in good faith by all appropriate proceedings the amount, applicability or validity of any such tax or assessment, and in connection with such contest, the Board may refrain from paying such tax or assessment. Each party shall, upon request by the other party hereto, assist and cooperate with the other party hereto in any such proceedings.

(c) In the event that the Board shall fail to pay any of the items required under this Section 12, the Corporation or its assignee may, at its sole option, pay the same and any amounts so advanced therefor by it shall become an additional obligation of the Board and Supplemental Rent under the Lease Agreement.

**SECTION 13. DEFAULT BY THE CORPORATION.** (a) Each of the following events shall be deemed a default by the Corporation hereunder and a breach of this Ground Lease:

(i) If the Corporation or its assignee shall fail to pay, when due, any rent or portion thereof, or any other sum, if any, which the Corporation or its assignee is obligated to pay under the terms and provisions of this Ground Lease, and such rent or other sums, if any, remain unpaid for a period of thirty (30) days after receipt of written notice to the Corporation from the Board;

(ii) If the Corporation or its assignee shall attempt to mortgage the leasehold estate hereby created in violation of Section 9(a) hereof or to assign this Ground Lease, or any portion thereof, or to sublease any portion of the Premises or the Series 2010A Project in violation of Section 9(b) hereof; or

(iii) If the Corporation or its assignee shall use the Premises for any purposes not permitted by this Ground Lease, and such use shall continue for a period of thirty (30) days after the Board shall have given written notice to the Corporation or its assignee to desist from such use.

(b) In the event that the item of default set forth in Section 13(a)(iii) above is of such a nature that it cannot be remedied within the time limits therein set forth, then the Corporation shall have such additional time as is reasonably necessary to cure such default provided that such Corporation diligently commences the curing of such default within such time and proceeds to completely cure the same in a timely and diligent manner.

(c) In the event that any Permitted Transferee or Leasehold Mortgagee exists of record at the time that a default occurs hereunder, the Board shall give notice thereof to each such Permitted Transferee and Leasehold Mortgagee and each such party shall have thirty (30) additional days from receipt of such notice to cure such default; provided, however, that if the default is of such a nature that the same cannot be cured in such time, then such party shall have such additional time as is reasonably necessary to cure such

default provided that such party diligently commences the curing of such default within such time and proceeds completely to cure same within a timely and diligent manner.

**SECTION 14. REMEDIES OF BOARD.** Upon the occurrence of any event of default as set forth in Section 13 hereof which has not been cured (and is not in the process of being cured) under Section 13(b) or 13(c) hereof, but not otherwise, the Board may take whatever action at law or in equity may appear necessary or desirable to enforce its rights hereunder; provided, the Board shall not have the right to terminate this Ground Lease until such time as the Series 2010A Certificates, any Completion Certificates related to the Series 2010A Project and any Certificates issued to refund the foregoing have been paid or provision for payment has been made pursuant to the terms and provisions of the Trust Agreement. The Board shall have recourse solely against the leasehold estate of the Corporation or its assignee in the Premises, and any proceeds thereof, for the payment of any liabilities of the Corporation or its assignee hereunder.

**SECTION 15. NO WAIVERS.** No waiver by either party hereto at any time of any of the terms, conditions, covenants or agreements of this Ground Lease, or noncompliance therewith, shall be deemed or taken as a waiver at any time thereafter of the same, nor of any other term, condition, covenant or agreement herein contained, nor of the strict and prompt performance thereof by the other party hereto. No delay, failure or omission of the Board to re-enter the Premises, nor by either party hereto to exercise any right, power, privilege or option arising from any default shall impair any right, power, privilege or option, or be construed to be a waiver of any such default, relinquishment thereof or acquiescence therein, and no notice by either party hereto shall be required to restore or revive time as being of the essence hereof after waiver by the Board of default in one or more instances. No option, right, power, remedy or privilege of the Board shall be construed as being exhausted or discharged by the exercise thereof in one or more instances. It is agreed that each and all of the rights, powers, options or remedies given to each party by this Ground Lease are cumulative, and no one of them shall be exclusive of the other or exclusive of any remedies provided by law.

**SECTION 16. QUIET ENJOYMENT.** The Board agrees that the Corporation and any Permitted Transferee, upon the payment of the rent and all other payments and charges, if any, to be paid by the Corporation or its assignee under the terms of this Ground Lease, and observing and keeping the agreements and covenants of this Ground Lease on its part to be observed and kept, shall lawfully and quietly hold, occupy and enjoy the Premises during the term of this Ground Lease, without hindrance or molestation from the Board or anyone claiming by, through or under the Board.

**SECTION 17. TERMS BINDING UPON SUCCESSORS.** All the terms, conditions and covenants of this Ground Lease shall inure to the benefit of and be binding upon the successors and assigns of the parties hereto.

**SECTION 18. CONDEMNATION.** In the event that any Person, public or private, shall by virtue of eminent domain or condemnation proceedings, or by purchase in lieu thereof, at any time during the term of this Ground Lease acquire title to the Premises:

(a) For as long as the Lease Agreement has not been terminated, the Net Proceeds resulting therefrom shall be applied pursuant to the Lease Agreement.

(b) If the Lease Agreement shall have been terminated, (i) if such Person acquires title to such substantial portion thereof that the Corporation determines that it cannot economically make use of the residue for the lawful purposes intended by this Ground Lease, such acquisition of title shall terminate this Ground Lease, effective as of the date on which the condemning party takes possession thereof, and the Net Proceeds resulting therefrom shall be applied first to payment of the amount secured by any Leasehold Mortgage then outstanding hereunder, second, on a pro rata basis, to payment of any outstanding Series 2010A Certificates, any Completion Certificates related to the Series 2010A Project, and any Certificates issued to refund the foregoing and, third, the balance, if any shall be paid to the Board and the Corporation, as their respective interests may appear; and (ii) if such Person acquires title to a portion of the Premises only, and the Corporation determines that it can economically make beneficial use of the residue thereof for the lawful purposes intended by this Ground Lease, then this Ground Lease shall continue in full force and effect and the Net Proceeds resulting therefrom shall be paid to the Board and the Corporation, as their respective interests appear.

(c) It is understood that the foregoing provisions of this Section 18 shall not in any way restrict the right of the Board or the Corporation to appeal the award made by any court or other public agency in any condemnation proceeding.

**SECTION 19. NON-MERGER OF LEASEHOLD.** There shall be no merger of this Ground Lease or of the leasehold estate hereby created with the fee estate in the Premises or any part thereof by reason of the fact that the same Person may acquire or hold, directly or indirectly, this Ground Lease or leasehold estate hereby created or any interest in this Ground Lease or in such leasehold estate and the fee estate in the Premises or any interest in such fee estate. There shall be no merger of this Ground Lease with the Lease Agreement by reason of the fact that the Board is the owner of the fee title to the Premises and the leasehold estate in all or a portion of the Series 2010A Project created under the Lease Agreement or by reason of the fact that the Corporation is the owner of the leasehold estate in the Premises created hereby and is the owner of the fee title in the Series 2010A Project as provided in the Lease Agreement.

**SECTION 20. MEMORANDUM OF GROUND LEASE.** Unless mutually agreed to the contrary, simultaneously with the execution of this Ground Lease, the Board and the Corporation shall each execute, acknowledge and deliver a Memorandum of Ground Lease with respect to this Ground Lease. Said Memorandum of

Ground Lease shall not in any circumstances be deemed to change or otherwise to affect any of the obligations or provisions of this Ground Lease.

**SECTION 21. CHANGES TO PROPERTY DESCRIPTION.** The Board reserves the right to substitute other land for, or add land to all or any portion of the premises described in Exhibit A hereto, as same may be supplemented by supplements to this Ground Lease from time to time. Upon such substitution the Memorandum of Ground Lease will be supplemented to reflect the change in legal description. Any such supplement shall be substantially in the form of Exhibit C attached hereto.

**SECTION 22. OPTION TO RENEW.** In the event that the Lease Agreement shall have been terminated, and the Corporation, or the Trustee as the assignee of the Corporation, excludes the Board from possession of the Series 2010A Project, the Board grants to the Corporation and the Trustee the right and option to renew this Ground Lease for a period not to exceed five years at a fair market rental to be determined, adjusted and paid in the manner and under the conditions set forth in Section 4(b) of this Ground Lease.

**SECTION 23. ESTOPPEL CERTIFICATES.** The Board, at any time and from time to time, upon not fewer than thirty (30) days prior written notice from the Corporation or the Trustee as assignee of the Corporation, will execute, acknowledge and deliver to the Corporation, the Trustee as assignee of the Corporation or any Permitted Transferee, a certificate of the Board certifying that this Ground Lease is unmodified (or, if there have been any modifications, identifying the same), that this Ground Lease is in full force and effect, if it is; and that there is no default hereunder (or, if so, specifying the default). It is intended that any such certificate may be relied upon by the Corporation or the Trustee as assignee of the Corporation or any Permitted Transferee.

**SECTION 24. NONRECOURSE OBLIGATION OF THE CORPORATION.** Notwithstanding anything to the contrary herein or in any exhibit, instrument, document or paper relating to this Ground Lease or any of the transactions contemplated hereby, the parties hereto hereby acknowledge and agree that upon the assignment by the Corporation of its rights hereunder to the Trustee pursuant to the Assignment of Lease Agreement and Assignment of Ground Lease Agreement, the Corporation shall have no further obligation, liability or responsibility hereunder and no party hereto nor their successors or assigns shall look to the Corporation for any damages, expenses, fees, charges or claims with respect to the failure of any obligations hereunder to be performed.

**SECTION 25. NO RECOURSE UNDER AGREEMENT.** All covenants, stipulations, promises, agreements and obligations of the parties hereto contained in this Ground Lease shall be deemed to be the covenants, stipulations, promises, agreements and obligations of the parties hereto, respectively, and not of any member, officer, employee or agent of the parties hereto in an individual capacity, and no recourse shall be





(c) It is mutually acknowledged and agreed by the parties hereto that this Ground Lease contains the entire agreement between the Board and the Corporation with respect to the subject matter of this Ground Lease; that there are no verbal agreements, representations, warranties or other understandings affecting the same.

(d) Nothing herein contained shall be deemed to create a partnership or joint venture, nor shall the relationship between the parties be construed as principal and agent, or other than as landlord and tenant.

(e) The table of contents, headings and captions of this Ground Lease are inserted solely for convenience of reference, and under no circumstances shall they be treated or construed as part of, or as affecting, this Ground Lease.

(f) For purposes of computing any period of a number of days hereunder for notices or performance (but not for actual days of interest) of ten (10) days or fewer, Saturdays, Sundays and holidays shall be excluded.

(g) Any provision of this instrument in violation of the laws of the State of Florida shall be ineffective to the extent of such violation, without invalidating the remaining provisions of this instrument. In no event shall the Corporation or its assigns have any cause of actions against the officers or employees of the Board, or against any elected official of the Board based upon or materially related to any finding by any court that any or all provisions of this instrument violate Florida law.

(h) Nothing in this Ground Lease, expressed or implied, is to or shall be construed to confer upon or to give to any person or party other than the Corporation, and its assignee, the Trustee and the Board any rights, remedies or claims under or by reason of this Ground Lease or any covenants, condition or stipulation hereof; and all covenants, stipulations, promises and agreements in this Ground Lease contained by or on behalf of the Corporation or the Board shall be for the sole and exclusive benefit of the Corporation, and its assignee, the Trustee and the Board.

(i) This Ground Lease Agreement may be executed in multiple counterparts, each of which shall be regarded for all purposes as an original, and such counterparts shall constitute but one and the same instrument.

(j) Except with respect to amendments or modifications constituting Permitted Encumbrances or amendments or modifications that do not adversely affect the educational purposes or use of the Premises or the Series 2010A Project as certified in writing by the Board, this Ground Lease may not be amended or modified without the prior written consent of the Trustee, as directed by the Owners of a majority in aggregate principal amount of the then Outstanding Series 2010A Certificates.

**IN WITNESS WHEREOF**, the Board and the Corporation have caused this Ground Lease to be executed in duplicate, either of which may be considered an original, the day and year first above written.

**SCHOOL BOARD OF SARASOTA  
COUNTY, FLORIDA, as Lessor**

(SEAL)

Witness: \_\_\_\_\_

Name: \_\_\_\_\_

Witness: \_\_\_\_\_

Name: \_\_\_\_\_

By: \_\_\_\_\_  
Chair

ATTEST:

By: \_\_\_\_\_  
Superintendent/Secretary

**FINANCING CORPORATION FOR  
THE SCHOOL BOARD OF  
SARASOTA COUNTY, as Lessee**

(SEAL)

Witness: \_\_\_\_\_

Name: \_\_\_\_\_

Witness: \_\_\_\_\_

Name: \_\_\_\_\_

By: \_\_\_\_\_  
President

ATTEST:

By: \_\_\_\_\_  
Secretary

STATE OF FLORIDA            )  
  ) SS:  
COUNTY OF SARASOTA        )

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this \_\_\_ day of August, 2010, by Shirley Brown and Lori M. White, the Chair and Superintendent/Secretary, respectively, of the SARASOTA COUNTY SCHOOL BOARD. Such person(s) did not take an oath and:

- is/are personally known to me.
- produced a current Florida driver's license as identification.
- produced \_\_\_\_\_ as identification.

(SEAL)

\_\_\_\_\_  
Name:  
Notary Public, State of Florida  
My Commission Expires:

STATE OF FLORIDA                    )  
  ) SS:  
COUNTY OF SARASOTA            )

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this \_\_\_ day of August, 2010, by Shirley Brown and Lori M. White, the President and Secretary, respectively, of the FINANCING CORPORATION FOR THE SCHOOL BOARD OF SARASOTA COUNTY, FLORIDA. Such person(s) did not take an oath and:

- is/are personally known to me.
- produced a current Florida driver's license as identification.
- produced \_\_\_\_\_ as identification.

(SEAL)

\_\_\_\_\_  
Name:  
Notary Public, State of Florida  
My Commission Expires:

**PREMISES DESCRIPTION**

**LEGAL DESCRIPTIONS FOR SCHOOL BOARD  
SERIES 2010 CERTIFICATES**

**DESCRIPTION OF SERVIENT PROPERTY**

**[FIRST, SECOND, THIRD, ETC.]  
GROUND LEASE SUPPLEMENT**

This [First, Second, Third, etc.] Ground Lease Supplement ("Subject Supplement") is made and entered into as of \_\_\_\_\_ by the **SCHOOL BOARD OF SARASOTA COUNTY, FLORIDA** (the "Board") acting as the governing body of the School District of Sarasota County, Florida (the "District") and **FINANCING CORPORATION FOR THE SCHOOL BOARD OF SARASOTA COUNTY, FLORIDA** a single-purpose Florida not-for-profit corporation (the "Corporation"). All capitalized terms used herein and not otherwise defined shall have the meaning set forth therefor in the "Ground Lease" as hereinafter set forth.

**W I T N E S S E T H:**

**WHEREAS**, the Board and the Corporation entered into a certain Ground Lease Agreement (the "Ground Lease") a memorandum of which was recorded in Official Records Book \_\_\_\_ at Page \_\_\_\_ of the Public Records of Sarasota County, Florida; and

**WHEREAS**, the Board owns that certain real property more particularly described in Exhibit A attached hereto and made a part hereof ("Subject Parcel"); and

**WHEREAS**, the Subject Parcel is a portion of the Project and, as such, is to be subject to the Ground Lease as contemplated thereby; and

**NOW, THEREFORE**, in consideration of the premises and for Ten Dollars (\$10.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency whereof is hereby acknowledged by each party hereto by the other party hereto, the parties hereto do hereby acknowledge and agree as follows:

1. The foregoing recitations are true and correct and are incorporated herein by reference.

2. The Subject Parcel is hereby declared to be a part of the Premises (as defined in the Ground Lease) which constitutes a portion of the Project and, therefore, is a part of the Premises as set forth in the Ground Lease with the leasehold estate, operation and effect of the Ground Lease applying to the Subject Parcel as fully and to the same extent as if the Subject Parcel were described in the Ground Lease and therein set forth to be a part of the Premises.

3. The Ground Lease, as modified by previous Ground Lease Supplements and as modified hereby remains in full force and effect in accordance with the terms and provisions thereof.

**IN WITNESS WHEREOF**, each of the parties hereto have caused this Subject Supplement to be executed by their duly authorized officers or agents, all as of the day and year first above written.

**SCHOOL BOARD OF SARASOTA  
COUNTY, FLORIDA**

ATTEST:

\_\_\_\_\_  
Its:

(SEAL)

By: \_\_\_\_\_  
Its:

**FINANCING CORPORATION FOR THE  
SCHOOL BOARD OF SARASOTA  
COUNTY, FLORIDA**

ATTEST:

\_\_\_\_\_  
Title:

(SEAL)

By: \_\_\_\_\_  
Title:



**SIMULTANEOUS ASSIGNMENT**

All of the rights of Financing Corporation for the School Board of Sarasota County, Florida hereunder are hereby assigned without recourse or warranty to Wells Fargo Bank, National Association, as Trustee, as successor in interest to and assignee of Financing Corporation for the School Board of Sarasota County under the Assignment.

**FINANCING CORPORATION FOR THE  
SCHOOL BOARD OF SARASOTA  
COUNTY, FLORIDA**

By: \_\_\_\_\_

Title:

Dated: \_\_\_\_\_

STATE OF FLORIDA                    )  
  ) SS:  
COUNTY OF \_\_\_\_\_            )

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this \_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, by \_\_\_\_\_ and \_\_\_\_\_, the \_\_\_\_\_ and \_\_\_\_\_, respectively, of the \_\_\_\_\_. Such person(s) did not take an oath and:

- is/are personally known to me.
- produced a current Florida driver's license as identification.
- produced \_\_\_\_\_ as identification.

(SEAL)

\_\_\_\_\_  
Name:  
Notary Public, State of Florida  
My Commission Expires:

STATE OF FLORIDA                    )  
  ) SS:  
COUNTY OF \_\_\_\_\_            )

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this \_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, by \_\_\_\_\_ and \_\_\_\_\_, the \_\_\_\_\_ and \_\_\_\_\_, respectively, of the \_\_\_\_\_. Such person(s) did not take an oath and:

- is/are personally known to me.
- produced a current Florida driver's license as identification.
- produced \_\_\_\_\_ as identification.

(SEAL)

\_\_\_\_\_  
Name:  
Notary Public, State of Florida  
My Commission Expires: